## THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF PEEL

## BY-LAW NUMBER 20-2022

## A by-law to repeal the July 11, 1996 Region of Peel Official Plan By-law 54-96, as amended; and replace it with a new April 2022 Region of Peel Official Plan.

WHEREAS in accordance with the provisions of section 17 and 26 of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, as amended ("*Planning Act*"), Council may adopt an official plan;

AND WHEREAS, by resolution passed on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2022, the Council of The Regional Municipality of Peel authorized the repeal of the July 11, 1996 Region of Peel Official Plan By-law 54-96 and all amending by-laws, to be replaced with a new Region of Peel Official Plan (the "April 2022 Region of Peel Official Plan");

AND WHEREAS, the April 2022 Region of Peel Official Plan shall come into force upon the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing in accordance with *Planning Act* sections 17(34) and (38.1);

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of The Regional Municipality of Peel enacts as follows:

- 1. That Schedule A, attached hereto and forming part of this by-law, constitutes and is hereby adopted as the April 2022 Region of Peel Official Plan.
- 2. The April 2022 Region of Peel Official Plan as adopted by this by-law shall come into force in accordance with the provisions of the *Planning Act*, subsections 17(34) and (38.1).
- That By-law 54-96, as amended, and By-laws 38-2000, 67-2000, 63-2001, 64-2001, 37-2002, 15-2003, 39-2003, 31-2004, 70-2004, 114-2005, 58-2005, 77-2005, 113-2005, 47-2009, 110-2009, 37-2010, 108-2009, 109-2009, 34-2010, 22-2010, 72-2012, 12-2017, 36-2014, 72-2014, 67-2016, 54-2018, 45-2019, 18-2020, 19-2020, be repealed effective as of the date that the April 2022 Region of Peel Official Plan as adopted by this by-law comes into force.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL this 14<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2022.

Regional Clerk

Regional Chair